{a) Insent full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert date

Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited 04984399

{in Administration)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 951 of 2011

Leeds Direct Registry

{/We (a) Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport
Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester. M2 3EY

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 30 December 2011 (b) 11 May 2012

Slgned//‘%/\-

Joint / Admi ator(s)

Dated '“l{’q'f}-—
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Zoe Wanley
information in the box opposite but if you
do, it wil help Companies House to Emst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you Tel 0161 333 2697
give will be visible to searchers of the
pubhc record DX Number DX Exchange

THURSDAY

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3U2Z DX 33050 Cardif

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of
Companies at
*A1BKTE1I
A32

21/06/2012 #243

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMCSF 04



Manchoster M2 3EY

Tel 0161333 3000
Fax 0161 333 3001
www ey comjuk

””H”“W”“””H|||H|l||||H||nn,n Zll ERNST & YOUNG {00 8ol sauare

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 1 June 2012
Ref RITJ/PT/ZWINWM1082/D16 1
Please ask for Zoe Wanley

Direct line D161 333 2697
Durect fax 0161 333 3008

Dear Sirs

T J Hughes Limited (‘TJH’)

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (‘*Holdings’)

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited {‘Investments’)

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (‘Properties’)
(All in Administration) (together ‘the Group’)

l write, in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules'), to provide creditors with
a further update report on the progress of the Administrations of the Group

This report covers the period from 30 December 2011 to 11 May 2012 ('the Period') and should be read
in conjunction with the Joint Administrators' previous progress report dated 20 January 2012 and the
Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals dated 16 August 2011 (‘the Proposals')

The Group entered Administration on 30 June 2011 and Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport of
Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirollh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY were appointed to act as Joint
Administrators  The appointments were made by the Group's secured creditor under the provisions of
Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under the terms of the appeointments, any act required or
authornised {0 be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by either or both of them acting jointly or
alone

A summary of statutory informaticn refating to the Group and the appointments of the Joint
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix 1

Summary of progress
Trading

TJH was the Group’s only trading entty, as contractual employer, owner of the stock and operator of the
stores

e
A
\
”
% :,C—A/

\7 Tna UK E m Ernst & Young ! LPs a hruted | 2bitd /

\‘1 pertrersh g registered in £xgland and Wales with

\!\ registerea rumber DC30D0GC1 and 15 a memser (rm of
¥ Erns. & Young Glabai Lim *e¢ A hist of members aames

)

15 avaulabla for inspechion at 1 More Lendon Plate
London SEI ZAF the lirm s principat place ¢f bus Hasy
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE and reg stered office




IHH““H“H“”HH”””l”“”““l!llll“ S st & YOUNG )

Trading sales

As previously reported, total realisations in respect of trading sales were £40 5m including net
concession income No further realisations have been achieved during the Penod and no more are
expected

Trading costs

General trading cosls

The majonty of general trading costs (including retall agents’ fees, employee costs and other trading
costs) have now been settled We continue to work with a small number of suppliers to finalise remaining
costs relating to the penod of Admimistration trading

Relention of title

Further to my previous progress report, we have now settied a total of 42 retention of title ctaims with

associated settlement payments of £2 8m (claim value £5 5m) A further eight suppliers have confirmed
they do not wish to pursue therr retention of title claim (ctaim value £6 1m) We are continuing to work to
resolve the remaining outstanding retention of title claims from 57 supphers, with a claim value of £2 2m

Sate of husiness

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators entered into an agreement to sell the business, assets
and leasehold interests of the Sheffield, Glasgow, Eastbourne, Liverpool, Newcastle and Widnes stores
to Lewis’ Home Retall Limited ('LHR’) This was completed via two sale and purchase agreements, and
included the transfer of all employees attnbutable to these stores

Total consideratton for these transactions was £1 9m of which £1 2m was received on completion and
the balance of £0 7m deferred The deferred consideration has now been received in full

Property

As previously reported, at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Group held leasehold
interests 1n 59 properties, a long leasehold interest in a small car park in Liverpool and a freehold interest
n the annex to the Bradford store The majonty of the leases were held by TJH with two bemng held by
Properties

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators’ realised premiums for the leasehold interests in ten of
the Group's properties Six of these formed part of the agreement for the sale of certain of the Group's
assets to LHR

To date, of the portfolio of 59 leases, we have agreed the release of 22 stores through a combination of
assignments to new tenants and lease surrenders We remain in active dialogue with the Group's
landlords with a view to surrendening or otherwise disposing of the remaining leases

To date, £1 1m has been paid :n respect of rent, service charges and insurance and £1 Om has been
paid in respect of business rates

1 am pleased to report that a sale of the freehold car park in Liverpoo! was agreed in Apnl 2012 for total
consideration of £45k, which has now been received n full




ll

m“‘”“““”””HH““HIIIIH|n..... e Yo

Further to my previous progress report, we withdrew the Bradford freehold annex from auction and
appointed a new property agent to market the property with a view to achieving a sale within six months

Other asset realisations

Credit card refentions

As previously reported, following the appointment of the Joint Admunistrators, the Group’s credit card
processing agents {Barclays Merchant Services, Amencan Express and Duet) retained approximately
£1 Om of pre-appointment cash in transit to seek to mitigate chargeback risk, principally ansing from
undehivered pre-appointment customer orders and potentially faulty goods

The Jaint Administrators continue to seek further releases of funds from the processing agents and have
realised £78k since my previous progress report bringing total releases to £0 8m after the application of
chargeback claims and service charges

The processing agents retain approximately £17k which we will continue to pursue

Debtors and prepayments

Since my last progress report, a further £59k of realisations have been achieved in respect of business
rates recovenes We continue to pursue the recovery of business rate prepayments and any appropriate
rating appeals

Other assets not subject to fixed charge

Other assets not subject to fixed charges targely compnise fixtures and fitings, IT equipment and plant
and machinery

Since my last report, we have concluded the sale of other assets, generating a further £4k in
reahsations No further realisations are expected in this regard

Other matters
Tax

The pre-appointment corporation tax affairs of the Group have now been brought up to date, including
agreeing any brought forward tax losses which may be available to mitigate any trading profits generated
m the Administrations

Furthermore, work continues to finalise the corporation tax affairs of the Group after the cessation of
trade

Customer orders and claims

The Joint Adminsstrators continue to recewve claims from customers in respect of orders placed pre-
appointment that have not subsequently been fulfilled by the Group These customers have been
advised in wnting of the position relating to therr goods

In respect of goods purchased by customers post appointment, the Joint Adminisirators maintained the
Company's existing 28 day refund or exchange palicy, which has now expired, and therefore no refunds




mlllllm\m\lll”“”““'"”“”"”"'""“ 0 EonsT S YoUNG

or exchanges will be offered with the exception of certain instances of the supply of faulty goods which
fall outside of this refund or exchange policy We therefore continue to deal with claims for refunds for
faulty goods purchased dunng the frading penod of the Administrabons under the Sale of Goods Act
1979 (as amended)

Receipts and payments account

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the Group, for the period
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012, is attached at Appendix 2 Please note that the receipts and
payments accounts presented do not reflect estimated future realisations or costs

Outcome to creditors

Secured creditors

Further to my previcus progress report, £7 8m has now been distnbuted to the Group’s second ranked
secured creditor, GA Europe Investments 300 Limited (‘GAE'") in respect of its secured indebtedness At
this time it remains uncertain whether GAE's secured debt will be repaid in full

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims of £101k have been received in respect of former employees’ salaries and
holday pay As the sole empioyer in the Group, these claims are against TJH

| am pleased to report that a distribution to preferential creditors was made on 18 May 2012 totalling
£96k We expect that all preferential creditors will be repaid in full, with the balance of £5k of preferential
claims received currently in the process of being reviewed

Non-preferential creditors

Nen-preferential creditor clams continue to be received The directors’ Staternent of Affairs included an
estimate of non-preferential claims across the Group in the region of £409m However, this includes an
estimate of landlord creditors based on the unexpired term of all leases at full rent In practice, we would
expect landlord creditors to mitigate such claims through re-etting properties and other steps

The directors' estimate may be summarised as follows

£m Total TJH Holdings Investments Properties
Landlord creditors 3217 2930 _— - 287

Trade and other creditors 334 334 - - -

Crown creditors 50 i 50 - T

Intercompany creditors 489 05 12 47 2 -

Total 4090 3319 12 472 287 )

As previously reported, we currently do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable any
distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors other than by virtue of the Prescrnibed Part

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors
pursuant to Section 176A of the Act The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on or after
15 September 2003




H”H”IH“H’”Hl”“l||||H|||“”“““HW Z ERNST & YOUNG ¥

The Joint Administrators, to the best of therr knowledge and beiief, estimate that the value of the
Prescribed Part set aside in TJH will be the maximum of £600k This figure I1s stated before the costs of
distnibuting the Prescribed Part

The value of the Prescribed Part for the remaining three companies 1s currently estimated to be nil

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by the
Group’s secured creditors and TJH's preferential creditors, on the basis of ime properly incurred by the
Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations

As at 11 May 2012 total time costs and disbursements incurred across the Group totalled £3,518,449
and £68,479 respectively As at 11 May 2012, £2,140,465 and £57,948 had been drawn In respect of
fees and disbursements respectively

An anaiysis of the time spent by the Joint Administrators and therr staff i1s attached at Appendix 3 to this
report At Appendix 4 there 1s a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy in relation to charging fees
and disbursements

An analysis of Category 2 disbursements {1 e those disbursements incurred by the Joint Administrators’
firm which include an element of shared overhead} i1s included within Appendix 3 to this report

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out In Rule 2 106 of the Insclvency Rules 1986
Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees', a copy of which may be accessed from the website of the
Insolvency Practitioners Association at hitp //www insolvency-practitioners org uk {follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance' then 'Creditors' Guides to Fees'), or 1s available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint
Administrators

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration or disbursements, or to apply te court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive {Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986) Further information
Is provided at Appendix 5

Payments to other professionals
The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professtonals to assist them n the

Administrations They have been chosen on the basis of ther extensive retained knowledge of the
Company and/or experience in similar assignments

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be pald

Addleshaw Goddard LLP Administration legal services Time cost basis

CBRE Limited Building surveyor Fixed fee o
Corporate Auctions Limited Asset agents Percentage of realisations

Eversheds LLP Pre-Administration legal sefvices Tme cost basis

GA Eurcpe Retall agents ) Fixed fee

GCW Prope&y agents Percentage of realisations

Hill Dickinson LLP ) Administration legal services ’ Time cost basis i

Jones Lang LaSalle Property agents Percentage of realisations

WIS International Stock take Fixed fee




H”HH”H”““”“’.““l|||||””““H“w“ £ll FRNST & YOUNG °

Detaiis of the fees paid to date are included In the receipts and payments accounts attached at
Appendix 2

Future conduct of the Administrations

There reman a number of matters to be completed in order to allow the Joint Administrators to
successfully achteve the purposes of the Administrations These matters include but are not imited to,
dealing with outstanding retention of title claims, the portfolio of property leases, a continuing licence to
occupy granted to LHR, and the settlement of outstanding trading habilities

In order that these matters may be resolved, we are seeking an extension to the Administrations by a
further six months pursuant to Paragraph 76(2){b) of Schedule B1 to the Act, and have written separately
to the Group’s secured creditors and the Group's preferential creditors in this regard

Following the conclusion of these matters, it 1s anticipated that the Administrattons will be concluded .
either through a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or dissolution, whichever 1s more appropriate .

| wili report to you again at the conclusion of the Administrations or in six months’ time, whichever Is the
sooner

Yours faithfully
for the Group

Enc  Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 Joint Administrators' abstracts of receipts and payments for the period
30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ summary of ime costs and disbursements for the period
30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ policy for fees and disbursements

Appendix 5 Information for creditors regarding Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements

T A Jack and S Allport are icensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practiboners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

The alfars business and property of the Group 1s being managed by the Joint Administrators T A Jack and S Ailport, who act as agents of the Group
only and without personat ability

We may collect use, transfer store or otherwise process {collectively, Process’) information that can be linked to specific individuals {‘Personal
Data) We may Process Personal Data in vanious junschictions in accordance with applicable law and professional regulations ingluding (without
limiation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Appendix 1

T J Hughes Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name
Registered Office

TJ Hughes Limited
100 Barbiroll Square

Address Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered Number 00224422

Trading Name(s) None

Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside

L3 8JA
Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualifying floating
charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Distnict Registry,

935 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carred
out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insclvency law of any other European Union
Member Siate

Share captal

Class Authonsed lssued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
QOrdinary 47,900 000 4,790,000 30,351,801 3,035 190
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secratary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
_RobertLister ~ Director B 24 June 2011~ ma Nil
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil

{Company
Secretary) Limited




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name TJ Hughes {Holdings) Company Lumited
Registered Office 100 Barbirolli Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04984399
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators T A Jack and S Allport
Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualifying floating
charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
951 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carned
out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by beth of them acting jontly

Statement concermning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Share capital

Class Authornised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number E
meEhﬂaryA . 150,000 15,000 150000 __[5.000
Ordinary B 860,101 8,601 850,000 8,500

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appomnted Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister . Director . 24 ._Jun_e 2011 _na o Nit
T J Hughes (Company  Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nit
Secretary)Limted L o o e e - S,
Neil Willizam Director 21 Apnl 2004 22 March 2011 8% of Ordinary A
McCausland o o shares
Susan Tennant Director 16 Juty 2007 30 January 2011 33% of Ordinary A
shares _
Dawvig Withams Director 14 July 2008 12 January 2011 12% of Crdinary A

shares




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name

Registered Office 100 Barbiroll Square

Address Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered Number 04958759

Trading Name(s) None

Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside

L3 8JA

TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed
charge holder

Court Reference
950 of 2011

Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4BF as qualifying floating

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carried
out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union

Member State

Secretary) Limited

Share capital
Class Authonsed issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
_OrdinaryA 150000 18000 106,000 10,600
Ordinary B 860,101 8,601 850,000 8,500
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appomnted Date resigned shareholding
RobertLister ~  Diwrector e 24 June 2014 _pa Nl
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 n/a Nl
(Company




Appendix 1

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of statutory information

Company Information

Company Name TJ Hughes (Praoperties) Company Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirolll Square
Address Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number 04984418
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address(es) Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators T A Jack and S Allport
Date of Appointment 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP, 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, |.51 4BF as qualifying floating
charge holder

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
949 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carned
out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Admimstration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legisiation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Share capital

Class Authonsed issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary 1 1 4 1

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date apponted Date resigned sharehoiding
Robert Lister Dwector ~  24June2099 nla Nil
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nia Nl

(Company
Secretary) Limited




Appendix 2

T J Hughes Limited {In Administration)

Joint Admtnistrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Hlatemenl o!
Antaies saiimated
o " realas Racoipen and paymanis actount L3 4 [ [4
X5 Jure 1011 T Juky 2001 20 Decambeer 010
- [ 0
7y 201¢ 2 Dwcembe) T4 1t May 1012 Tounl
[ Racsipis
Fraging recwises
» 53300000 Saelen recelpls 19 XI5,328 6% 058,126 64 37 S0 434 a0
Utenus e mobu H T " 470 37 oo
Augmenied slock Incoma 1070004 42 1 079 94 47
Concassion covmre uion Income A2 O 43 3647 o81 Tt TASOTI
Rirrbsl Kt Ledyl oo 00 11400
Crhe commesion g o 25 a7 1
oL aiols 0us Uy el parisen A2 034 60 181 oMoy
Toll F I REHE:) MY w2 ar.8h 1138308 43
Nevt irading rece/pls
4 000000 Cadh 4t W dile of spasind mond 487782 1 101 Ity 330 9 2 354D 485 38
Siock man T2 31054 18
Property 1 (22001 00 500
OO0 Fuiures and bongs 0T a3 1
Sumenmnn rala Doy mats T04 51 &0 T4 2233
0P 00 Oeblors noi supect lo fod chege LT LR )
Banh taent e [ RIFE
Il {unl progeey nght# $nd R LT 00
W00 Computer squipmen 30008 00 A e
PR ar macranery w0
AJOOD  Prepayierta erxd pdhor detin e bed wrea 5
Sundry lncoms ts T 5582 0 17008
Pre nopcinman duy mcoveries 008 %
Wi bt reclmoth 2000
5000 O squpmen
Tohal DU 1 M a2 KT 0 0
Tata raceips 34310 GBI 0 Lt ) Tod B39 B3
L] Fapmani
Texdlirg payments
Empioyes £.outs {5,005 Un 14 504 0B 5) 4008 1€ 485,201 7}
Anted agonis ey 3 569000 00y 13,590,606
Retarion ol s Litliamarts 2 4a0 et S} IS Q078 %7 24)
Lorma ko pad 11 200 21 &%) L6 AT2 X {1 IS5 784 Oty
Anies 1100778 14 439y {1 68,101 801
Aand 4800 555 4y 220 863 34y (0 R1Q3ME
Agmenied S1CE BUDRMT METONS B0 1D B 1
Electivcay [rath. - 2ri} 1128 31 ™y {370 801 Oy
Stock purcnases 1152 Me o1y - {102 MR EY)
Al agenth Commiaion 1193 8 &y {191 sam2)
wiracce {185,108 08y 455 0 {18 354 08)
Cheaning ST 206 i 0% 50y {181 WA 99
Damouien costy 18,300 B¢ W31 02} 12 01302)
1T e patabirk 2 B HTR 14) 12 100-00y (75 4R 2)
ane ol wupenent e I 11048 13 [IF 1]
Londumatics 2 208 267 o0 X 200
InduCement 1o rsde pay it 880 1Y 24,088 4T - 81 52 6y
Outy delement {54 048 41) (54 04B #1)
Rupmrs wul rengweis [eiRs-20 ] 2808 0N 52 M247)
Pridghskndl lads 157,30 ton o453 1 (4043 OOy (9 230 18}
Sevace chage (30,05 58) 530 Xy % 159
Sundey a1 peraas 2717180 = 1. 7 8060y
Hotor axponase s arz0n 164813 " Es e
Taphor Ao an @S5 an [e. TT-1-11
Tamporeey Lrbour Rs7Eon 237530
Siationery snd prntng {1 i 608 {18 O 23 850.00y
Cash prxdvamy costs feak ) [i0 -1 ]
GrBniion yoarly Lo U A1 4B L 110,763 08y
Proputy irmurerc s (R 2ER ] {4,551 5 (43,463 08)
MgThant §aices gommseion g ™ 7 270K (7 3 5e
Cuatorner rekunds (8 50 onsn 7omm
W 8,200 25y wane)
Swrty 14 292 504 (4 205 500
Toul et o om 15939.190 30 [T ¥ [TUE-SFIEY-T)
Non Fa0ing peymeni
Adereristralon leos 2140 405 13 2 140,488,13)
Lagsl e (558,150 00} (24,800 OOy (375 0 ooy
Agonis e (100,320 04) (4220 T 2548 74)
Admevsirmons daturements 7047 1} T 947 Ty
Bark charges st e [LERTLE ] nzenan {154 03} 2w )
Legdl deburomonts (152 4 Lo (10,584 70)
Slorge crames 110,758 oy B130n 3 Ng s
P cresdror payrrent A8 s 15 305 &4)
Pubhe ratices il 3 o 50y
Postage 2 0oy 30 By
T3 Hughoy {Helkke) Sompeny Limbed foan sccount (re.5m {resy
T 1 Hughes (icatmonte] Latdmd o actount 178 50y {750
T J Hughes |Prapames] Company Livied  ioan acround oe.5t {78 5
Tota)} R 1) o0 195 1) I AW BN
Disribctions
Fanurcd L {1 848 575 0 13 00 684 15 900 oexy o 31 241 2052 85)
Tois) {9 b 5L 13 9 484 50) 15, 500,000,004 oF T41 81935
Total payments e TR B0 Gt s LI XX 142, S asa bty
Balancus in hand T 308,657 20 ATRME D) {1.960.860. 16) 183 AR
Repremnied by
3 Carth ot b TSR0 <
VAT mcaably | (ayavic] 304753 73
[ REETTFI
Hows
1 They Aceicts 61 paytherts accourd . shown nel el VAT
2 Trea mcuipts and paymants agcount Py been prepancd on & cash baus and does rot rrkect dette nol collsched or kadedes nes paet
3 AN ires am hokd n nlaroet Deamnyg accounts
4 Caah 1 Eme of pOTERETY o 1360 Nel & Ehaigebics rmacnes Tetaned by Bacleys Mescrand Seraces and Amcacan 2ipres
3 Tre Stwiomen of Aury aubenalod (o roaiee Farc i respact of sitios Wewiple o Ow Dupcton. mquuammm slock batance ot the drte & mppo remen




Appendix 2

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (In Administration)

Joint Admunistrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Suremani ot
ARuirs wulimawd
LI LXILTY R ece ipis Bl o s #4138 £ CCUIM [ C [4 L4

30 June 2011 3 huty 2041 36 Degurier 701¢

“ o L]
T2 dly W11 P Dvcumbar 814 1 ey 1047 Tutal
L% ] Ratalps
Proting recwipla

Hom wedlivng verwipts
Losn om T f Hughes Limted (v Admrm treton) b ) 0
Tol! et Yeid £Y]

.1 Fayenenis
Fractng peymenis.

Hom trading pepments

Prtdic roticyn nwo nw
Tolal papments a8 L)

Batsnces in hand
Reprymrniad by
Noma

T Tray gt wply o piprnedts S2E0UY & AW not 8l VAT
I Tres recowple snd peytrwiis stt sufl hms bowh prifared & & ¢ el badie 270 $obn Pl AVBBCT Shili 4 A0 COBNCTG o Tlaiildebs Dot Bt




Appendix 2

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Juamant ol
ARsin sibmawy
e A tealimm Pra oo iphs 7] ol M4 M3 SOO0UAT £ 4 .3 L3

2 June B9 23 Juby @1 30 Dop b 2011
- L]

v
Wy 241 28 Decambes Hrit 1 May B2 Totsl
Aucuipt
Trmfang recuipt
Nt il recmipn

Eoen rerm T Hughos LEmaed (i Attt trison) 7830 1650
Taial acaipia Tea e

[ Fipmenis
Froding ey

Noa weding paytens
Py ntiwe taso resn
Towt paymenis e TEM

Batances in hand
Repinmnind by
Noms

1 five retoipte 1 prymends sccoury in shepan rpt of YAT
7 Tron recopls snd papmenia aCcount hars bewn prepered én 2 Lok Besie Snd dows naf el demts aof colecied oy lebiewrs rot paal




Appendix 2

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

b

$lum il Bf
ARalra asimaind |

o reatiss

Lcﬂip« B0aF paymenis sooound

[

17

L

Howe

Receipn

Fraging recupts

NON IradEng recwpis

Loan bgee T ) ihugtws. Ui on Adwireni npdians]
Totr! sxcaipts

Paymuris

Trecting prymana

NS rodig paym e
P roticey

Total paymenty
Tatances in nyvd

Repcesantad by

1 Thin mmcoiprs arsf paymanth SCédsd m 2 lwwn not of VAT
7 Tva mcaipta 2 paymeris SLEouE hee Been prageced 1 4 Loeh Busie 8] #ous nol fract delis Aot collected ar BEEUN Al peid

hme B
0

T suty WU

11 by J011

-
T3 Oecarmbes B11

a0

2 Dwcambas 1014

L]
1 My 001

e

L1

N0

76

™R

THH




Appendix 3

T J Hughes Limited {In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Statt Grage
Avarsge
Asystant Senlor Hourty
Partner Diractor Dirocior Executlve Exscutive Andlyst Totel Hours Time Cost Rate
[{33 )
Job meephance § Slralegy o 0% 79 4 09T 50 519
Bay L visus 45 612 1180 3256 449 5612 169 200 DO 01
Immegiate Tashs 15 145 190 315 723 2015750 278
Bank & Statulory Reporting 4B § 145 745 é8 1840 azs 3 101 944 00 n?
Progeny 1520 719 965 508 08 1495 14215 a5c 783 00 s
Debtors 13% is%8 2 150 228 T 55,071 50 243
Qlher Assais aro B85 230 100 5 1012 3202 11423400 57
Traawng 955 2813 B07 2 7121 7459 433 ¢ Jjia6 L 94162150 302
Relention of Thie e 345 4550 721 4322 5890 17158 5§47 754 00 319
Creditars 223 {01 a4 215 5180 6835 13744 Q9 011.00 218
Invesligatiem 30 &85 495 825 220 165 % 43082 50 260
Legal lssues 1s s ao 102 104850 296
Employee Matlers 20 0.5 3261 14 5970 577 984 ¢ 309 404 50 s
Accaunting & Adounsstratian 1590 M7 3% 188 6 5255 4z 10605 95 475 24 241
S(atulory Oylics 260 135 15 437 s 40 1rTez 55561 00 312
VAT & Taration 161 94 1072 419 2366 1705 58T T 187 698 36 39
Qther Malters 0o 50 25 8249 794 158 % 37917 50 219
Total Hours Si73 493 7 20819 15479 43968 235632 12 0005
Time Cost (D) 2087 025 00 221 %7700 907 063 50 506 948 00 110417453 37427757 3 501 063 50
Average Hourly Rate (E} 555 449 436 112 51 146 292
£

Category L dlsbussements 4197284
Cateqory 2 glsbursamenty 26 501 02

68 473 86

Category 2 Disbursements

Of the disbursements of £68,473 86 detalled above, £26,501 02 relates to Category 2
disbursements (as defined at Appendix 4) The Category 2 disbursements are analysed as follows

Type and purpose £
Mileage 14,327 18
Postage and pninting 12,173 84

Total 26,501 02




Appendix 3

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Statt Graode

Average
Asslstant Senlor Hourty
Fartner Olrector DHrector Enecutive Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cast Rate
(£) {E)
Job Acceptance & Strategy 50 -3 15 T 335250 466
Bank & Statutory Reporing 10 10 37000 390
investgations 10 10 22000 220
Accounting & Admandstiration 25 a1 26 562 50 216
Statutony Duties o1 a5 a5 990 50 218
Talal Hours 50 er 10 o1 95 X 16 4
Tume Cont Ly 272500 291 50 3¢ 00 30 50 2 088 0D 12 30 %515 50
Average Hourly Rate () 545 425 350 pl 217 125 s




Appendix 3
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

Stall Grade
Aversge
Assitant Senlor Hauwrly
Partner Director Direcior Erecutive Executive Analyst Tolal Hours  Time Cosl Rste
14} {£)
Job Accentance & Strategy 50 or 1.5 T2 335250 466
Bank & Stalutery Reporting 10 10 IS0 00 %0
lirvgatigatiany 10 10 22006 220
Aetoariing b Atmramiats avon 25 B 43 562 50 2i6
Slatutory Dulies ol 45 45 975 50 212
VAT & fa1at:0n Q4 a4 19800 495
Totat Hours 50 or 14 01 95 X1 168
Time Cost (€3 2 725 0o 297 50 588 00 3050 Z 645 00 1250 5 598 50
————
Average Hourdy Bate (1) 545 25 429 ws 1ns 4235 339




Appendix 3

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and disbursements
from 30 June 2011 to 11 May 2012

SLatf Grade
Average
Assistant Senlor Hourty
Pariner Direcior Director Executive Enecutve Analyst Toisl HOW'3 Time Cost Rafv
Lt i
Job acceptance 8 Sirategy 50 Q7 15 72 135250 466
Bank & Stalutory Reporting 10 10 IR0 00 190
Properly . 20 20 610 00 205
Investigalions 1.0 10 22000 220
Accounting & Admurustration 25 01 28 562 50 2186
Siatutory Dutlres 03 45 a8 103850 216
Total rours $ 0 0T 10 231 %5 01 88
fime Cost (B3 2 725 OO 207 50 350.00 701 50 2 04% 05 12 30 & L7150
——————
Average Hourly Rate (£} 545 425 el 305 21% 128 n2
€
Category L disbursements 500

Category £ dlsbursements
500




Appendix 3

Summary of hourly charge out rates

Current charge out rates

Previous charge out rates

Grade effective from 1 July 2011 [ effective to 30 June 2011
Restructuring Partner 545 520
Director 445 425
Assistant Director 390 370
Senior Executive 305 - 400 290 - 380
Executive 220 -295 210 - 280
Analyst 125- 265 90-215
Other transaction adwisory |Assistant Director S40-700 515-620
services Senior Executive 305 - 465 290 - 445
Executive 195- 335 185- 320
Tax Partner 1060 990
Director 610 - 920 580 - 875
Assistant Director 585 495
Sentor Executive 400 380
Executive 315 315
Analyst 60-275 60-275
Intern 25 25
Adwvisory Assistant Birector 465 445
Semor Executive 300 285
Executive 360 345
Analyst 190 180
Assurance Assistant Director 330 315
Sentor Executive 220 210
Executive 115 - 205 115- 205
Analyst 105-110 105




Appendix 4

T J Hughes Limited
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
T J Hughes {Investments) Limited
T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
(All in Administration) (together ‘the Group’)

Joint Administrators’ policy for fees and disbursements

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Group's secured and preferential crecitors have determined that the Joint Administrators'
remuneration should be fixed on the basis of tme properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and |
their staff In attending to matters ansing in the Administrations

The Joint Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work
required 1s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the sndividual's experience Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury
executives deahing with the Group's bank accounts and statutory comphance dianes Work carried
out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over ime The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the penod i1s shown in
Appendix 3, as are the current hourly rates used The ¢urrent hourly rates may be higher than the
average rates, If hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this report

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ('SIP 9') published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements compnse payments made by the Office Holders' firm, which comprise
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent's affars and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without
further approval from the secured and preferential creditors  In ine wath SIP 9, 1t 1s our policy to
disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the Office Holders’ firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval from the
secured and preferential creditors as If they were remuneration Itis our policy, in ine with SIP 9, to
seek approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn




Appendix 5

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’ remuneration or
expenses — Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986
1) If-
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
{1} a secured credior, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(inctuding the creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured
creditar,

makes a request in wnting to the administrator for further nformation about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-admimistration coslts) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1){(db) or (dc), the
admrnustrator must, withun 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator complhes with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that-
(1) the tme or cost of preparation of the mformaton would be excesswve, or

(u) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

() the admuristrator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks
Just”

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive — extract from Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

|

|

: "{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with exther the concurrence of at least 10% n value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court
for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

{1A} Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the admiristrator,

1s or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an apphcation under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the appiicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™ *




